

Case No. 17-30845

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: XARELTO (RIVAROXABAN) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

JOSEPH ORR, JR.; JOSEPH ORR, III; KELLI WALKER; KIM DEAGANO,

Plaintiffs - Appellants Cross-Appellees

v.

BAYER HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED; BAYER PHARMA AG, formerly known as Bayer Schering Pharma AG; JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED, formerly known as Janssen Pharmaceutica, Incorporated, formerly known as Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Incorporated; JANSSEN RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., formerly known as Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C.,

Defendants - Appellees Cross-Appellants

JOSEPH J. BOUDREAUX, JR.; LORETTA BOUDREAUX,

Plaintiffs - Appellants Cross-Appellees

v.

BAYER HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED; BAYER PHARMA AG, formerly known as Bayer Schering Pharma AG; JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED, formerly known as Janssen Pharmaceutica, Incorporated, formerly known as Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Incorporated; JANSSEN RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT,

L.L.C., formerly known as Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceutical Research & Development, L.L.C.,

Defendants - Appellees Cross-Appellants

consolidated with 18-30102

IN RE: XARELTO (RIVAROXABAN) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

DORA MINGO,

Plaintiff - Appellant Cross-Appellee

v.

JANSSEN RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.; JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED; BAYER PHARMA AG; BAYER HEALTHCARE PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED,

Defendants - Appellees Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Case Numbers 2:14-md-2592, 2:15-cv-3708, 2:14-cv-2720, 2:15-cv-3469

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Frederick S. Longer
Levin Sedran & Berman
510 Walnut Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Telephone: (215) 592-1500

Attorney of record for Appellants

Case No. 17-30845

IN RE: XARELTO (RIVAROXABAN) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL HISTORY OF PLAINTIFFS	5
A. <i>Boudreaux, et al. v. Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02720 (E.D. La.) (“ <i>Boudreaux</i> ”)	5
B. <i>Orr, et al. v. Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-03708 (E.D. La.) (“ <i>Orr</i> ”).....	7
C. <i>Mingo v. Janssen Research & Development, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-03469 (“ <i>Mingo</i> ”)	10
II. FACTUAL HISTORY OF XARELTO.....	11
A. PT Screening Can Be Used to Identify Xarelto Users at a High Risk of Bleeding.....	12
1. FDA Reviewers Validated Defendants’ Screening of Xarelto Subjects with Neoplastin PT in their Clinical Studies.....	12
2. Defendants’ Scientists Support Neoplastin PT Screening of Xarelto Patients.....	14
3. Peer-Reviewed Literature Supports Neoplastin PT Screening of Xarelto Patients.....	16

4.	Foreign Agencies and International Medical Societies Support Neoplastin PT Screening of Xarelto Patients.....	17
B.	Defendants Did Not Instruct Medical Providers to Use Neoplastin PT Screening to Identify Xarelto Patients at a High Risk of Bleeding, Even Though Defendants Had the Ability to Unilaterally Change Their Labels to Add Those Instructions	19
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	21
A.	Plaintiffs were Precluded in the <i>Boudreaux</i> and <i>Orr</i> Trials from Presenting Defendants’ Instructions in Foreign Xarelto Labels as Evidence of Defendants’ Knowledge and Notice of the Inadequacy of their U.S. Label.....	21
B.	Plaintiffs were Precluded in the <i>Boudreaux</i> Trial from Presenting Peer-Reviewed Literature as Evidence of Defendants’ Knowledge and Notice of the Inadequacy of their U.S. Label	27
C.	Plaintiffs were Precluded in the <i>Orr</i> Trial from Presenting Bayer’s Statements in a Draft Response to Health Canada as Evidence of Defendants’ Knowledge and Notice of the Inadequacy of their U.S. Label.....	31
D.	The District Court Refused to Grant a New Trial in <i>Mingo</i> Even Though Newly Discovered Evidence Generated at the Conclusion of Trial Probably Would Have Changed the Outcome of Trial	32
E.	Defendants were Permitted in the <i>Boudreaux</i> Trial to Elicit Irrelevant and Unduly Prejudicial Evidence from a Defense Witness About His Wife’s Use of Xarelto.....	35
F.	The District Court Refused in All Three Trials to Charge the Jury about Federal Regulations Mandating Instructions about Helpful Laboratory Tests and the Ability to Establish Liability Through a Violation of Those Regulation	40
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	42
	ARGUMENT	44

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....44

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN THE *BOUDREAUX* AND *ORR* TRIALS BY PRECLUDING FOREIGN EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING DEFENDANTS’ KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION MISSING FROM THE U.S. LABEL45

 A. The District Court Erred in the *Boudreaux* Trial by Precluding Evidence of Defendants’ Instructions in Foreign Labels.....45

 B. The District Court Erred in the *Boudreaux* Trial by Precluding a Peer-Reviewed Publication49

 C. The District Court Erred in the *Orr* Trial by Precluding Evidence of Bayer’s Statements in a Draft Response to Health Canada.....50

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING A NEW TRIAL IN *MINGO* BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERY EVIDENCE.....51

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN THE *BOUDREAUX* TRIAL BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE ABOUT THE PERSONAL USE OF XARELTO BY A DEFENSE WITNESS’S WIFE.....54

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CHARGE ALL THREE JURIES ABOUT FEDERAL REGULATIONS MANDATING INSTRUCTIONS ABOUT HELPFUL LABORATORY TESTS AND THE ABILITY TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY THROUGH A VIOLATION OF THOSE REGULATIONS58

CONCLUSION.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-485, slip op. (E.D. La. Nov. 18, 2011)	56
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 86-cv-5602, 1992 WL 232078 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 1992)	55
<i>Cona v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. ATL-L-3553-05, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2006)	57
<i>Dedrick v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-2524, slip op (E.D. La. Nov. 22, 2006)	56
<i>Diaz v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 46 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Doherty v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. ATL-L-638-05, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. June 1, 2006).....	57
<i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	44
<i>Gov’t Fin. Servs. One Ltd. Partnership v. Peyton Place</i> , 62 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Humeston v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. ATL-L-2772-03, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Sept.2, 2005).....	57
<i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-1943, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145282 (D. Minn. Nov. 9, 2010).....	47
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-1748, 2017 WL 1836435 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2017).....	48
<i>In re Tylenol (Acetaminophen) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	48
<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & PMF Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09-md-2100, 2011 WL 6740391 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2011)	47
<i>Mahaney v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 299 (W.D. Ky. 2011)	47

Messerschmidt v. Merck & Co., Inc., No. ATL-L-5520-05, slip op. (N.J. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2007)57

Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co., 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)55

Pfeiffer v. C.I.A., 60 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....55

Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc., No. 13-cv-144, 2015 WL 5258858 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 10, 2015).....48

U.S. v. Ballis, 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994)24

U.S. v. Griffin, 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003).....44

U.S. v. Skilling, 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009) 44, 59

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)21

Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(iii) 20, 58

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)21

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C).....21

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13321

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 103(b).....24

Fed. R. Evid. 401 22, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 403 22, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 61324

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)24

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....50
